


10969 Trade Center Drive
Rancho Cordova, California 95670

CON OGA-ROVERS Telephone:  (916) 889-8900 Fax: (916) 889-8999
2 ASSESOCIIATES- www.CRAworld.com

May 2, 2012 Reference No. 611951

Mr. Mark Detterman P.G., C.E.G. RECEIVED

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 4:56 pm, May 07, 2012

Alameda, California 94502-6577
Alameda County

Re:  First Semi-Annual 2012 Groundwater Monitoring Report Suireinie Bl

Former Chevron Service Station 93864
5101 Telegraph Avenue

Oakland, California

Case No. RO0000351

Dear Mr. Detterman:

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) is submitting the attached Groundwater Monitoring and
Sampling Report (report) on behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron)
for the site referenced above. The report (prepared by Gettler-Ryan Inc. and dated

April 11, 2012) presents the results of the sampling of wells C-3, MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and
MW-5 during first quarter 2012. Wells C-3 and MW-3 are sampled semi-annually during the
first and third quarters, and wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-5 are sampled annually during the
first quarter. Also attached are Figure 1 (Vicinity Map) showing the site location, and Figure 2
(Concentration Map) presenting the first semi-annual 2012 analytical results along with a rose
diagram. A joint monitoring event was conducted with the nearby Autopro facility at

5200 Telegraph Avenue; data from that facility is also included in Attachment A.

On August 12, 2011, CRA submitted a Case Closure Request and we are currently awaiting a
response to this document from ACEH. In the meantime, monitoring will continue to further
evaluate groundwater quality and concentration trends.

Equal
Employment Opportunity
Employer

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services


dehloptoxic
DEHLOP


CONESTOGA-ROVERS
& ASSOCIATES

May 2, 2012 Reference No. 611951

Please contact James Kiernan at (916) 889-8917 if you have any questions or require additional
information.

Sincerely,

CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

James P. Kiernan, P.E.

JK/aa/10

Encl.

Figure 1 Vicinity Map
Figure 2 Concentration Map

Attachment A Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

cc: Ms. Alexis Fischer, Chevron (electronic copy)
Mr. Howard Schindler, Temescal Triangle Investors, LLC
Mr. John Gwynn, Gwynn-Shields Company, Inc.

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services
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Figure 1

VICINITY MAP
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 93864
5101 TELEGRAPH AVENUE

Oakland, California

611951-95(010)GN-EMO001 APR 27/2012
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT
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(j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

Ms. Olivia Skance

Chevron Environmental Management Company
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road

San Ramon, CA 94583

April 11,2012
G-R Job #386358

RE: First Semi-Annual Event of March 21, 2012
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Skance:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). A joint groundwater monitoring and sampling event was
conducted with the former Autopro, located at 5200 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California.

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached. All groundwater and
decontamination water generated during sampling activities was removed from the site, per the Standard
Operating Procedure.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

s

Dougllas I \Lee
Senior Gedlogist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map —

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytlcal Results

Table 2: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports
Joint groundwater Monitoring Data- Test Only Smog Station (Former Autopro)

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 ¢« (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 * (916) 631-1300 * Fax (916) 631-1317



EXPLANATION

* Groundwater monitoring well
¢ Groundwater monitoring well, Tri—Star *
Partnership (Former Chevron Well)
x Abandoned well
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MW-1

09/20/93
12/14/93
03/16/94
06/17/94
08/29/94
12/06/94
03/31/95
06/24/95

9-3864.x1s/#386358

115.05
115.05
115.05
115.05
115.05
115.05
115.05
115.05

102.37
105.01
103.10
102.51
101.98
104.45
104.74
102.44

12.68
10.04
11.95
12.54
13.07
10.60
10.31
12.61

<50
<50
<50
350
<50
140
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.2
<0.5
0.9
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
1.7
3.7
<0.5
2.8
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
2.0
0.5
1.1
<0.5
<0.5

<L.5
<0.5
2.1
12
<0.5
4.2
<0.5
<0.5

As of 03/21/12



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

PH-GR ‘B

MW-1 (cont)

09/12/95 115.05 102.00 13.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/02/96 115.05 106.19 8.86 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
02/29/96 115.05 105.39 9.66 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/26/96 115.05 102.85 12.20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/12/96 115.05 101.55 13.50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/11/96 115.05 105.90 9.15 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/31/97 115.05 102.30 12.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/29/97 115.05 102.01 13.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/30/97 115.05 101.80 13.25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/12/97 115.05 106.06 8.99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
02/19/98 115.05 105.64 9.41 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/16/98 115.02 103.48 11.54 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.6
08/31/98 115.02 102.51 12.51 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/23/98 115.02 103.03 11.99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/09/99 115.02 104.57 10.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/30/99 115.02 102.07 12.95 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - --
02/29/00 115.02 105.90 9.12 <50 <0.5 0.816 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/18/00 115.02 104.14 10.88 -- - -- - - -
03/21/01 115.02 104.01 11.01 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
09/04/01 115.02 103.60 11.42 - -- - -- - --/<2?
03/22/02° 115.02 104.68 10.34 100 <0.50 24 0.80 49 15
09/16/02 115.02 102.35 12.67 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- -- - -
03/28/03 115.02 103.29 11.73 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
09/02/03 115.02 102.74 12.28 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - --
03/18/047 115.02 103.11 11.91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/15/04 115.02 101.89 13.13 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
03/11/057 115.02 104.29 10.73 <50 <0.5 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/29/05 115.02 101.97 13.05 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- -- - -
03/24/06" 115.02 104.61 10.41 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/12/06 115.02 101.91 13.11 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - -- -
03/05/07’ 115.02 103.93 11.09 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/21/07 115.02 102.07 12.95 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - -
03/06/08’ 115.02 102.92 12.10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/05/08 115.02 102.54 12.48 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- -- - --
03/30/09’ 115.02 103.64 11.38 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

9-3864.x1s/#386358 3 As of 03/21/12



MWw-2

09/20/93
12/14/93
03/16/94
06/17/94
08/29/94
12/06/94
03/31/95
06/24/95
09/12/95
12/29/95
02/29/96
06/26/96
09/12/96
12/11/96
03/31/97
06/29/97
09/30/97
12/12/97
02/19/98
06/16/98
08/31/98
12/23/98
03/09/99
09/30/99
02/29/00
09/18/00

9-3864.x1s/#386358

112.08
112.08
112.08
112.08
112.08
112.08
112.08
112.08
112.08
112.08
112.08
112.08
112.08
112.08
112.08
112.08
112.08
112.08
112.08
112.03
112.03
112.03
112.03
112.03
112.03
112.03

99.93

97.36

100.92
100.41
100.08
102.57
103.24
100.44
100.00
101.58
104.08
100.58
99.81

104.17
100.20
99.89

99.46

102.85
104.87
101.10
99.69

100.59
103.23
101.22
105.12
101.00

12.15
14.72
11.16
11.67
12.00
9.51
8.84
11.64
12.08
10.50
8.00
11.50
12.27
791
11.88
12.19
12.62
9.23
7.21
10.93
12.34
11.44
8.80
10.81
6.91
11.03

<50
<50
<50
330
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

SAMPLED ANNUALLY

<50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.4
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<L.5
<0.5
0.9
11
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<25
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<25
<2.5
<25
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<25

<5.0

As 0f 03/21/12



MW-3

09/20/93
12/14/93
03/16/94
06/17/94
08/29/94
12/06/94
03/31/95
06/24/95
09/12/95

9-3864 xIs/#386358

113.67
113.67
113.67
113.67
113.67
113.67
113.67
113.67
113.67

97.25
98.95
98.45
97.62
97.44
99.35
99.98
98.02
97.68

16.42
14.72
15.22
16.05
16.23
14.32
13.69
15.65
15.99

6,600
8,400
6,900
10,000
7,200
13,000
4,300
6,200
7,200

400
390
260
190
74
610
120
210
190

11
94
30
61
9.8
86
<10
24
<20

32
13
32
58
26
88
12
29
<20

23
<2.5
27
190
24
140
<10
12
<20

As of 03/21/12



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-3 (cont)

12/29/95 113.67 99.67 14.00 7,100 200 <10 45 24 <50
02/29/96 113.67 100.91 12.76 1,200 30 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <25
06/26/96 113.67 98.44 15.23 7,900 180 <20 35 28 240
09/12/96 113.67 97.73 15.94 11,000 150 <5.0 35 28 170
12/11/96 113.67 99.86 13.81 7,500 75 8.8 30 45 110
03/31/97 113.67 98.23 15.44 8,700 100 <10 20 23 50
06/29/97 113.67 97.99 15.68 9,300 120 28 22 19 150
09/30/97 113.67 97.76 15.91 8,200 78 <10 22 25 96
12/12/97 113.67 100.82 12.85 68 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
02/19/98 113.67 100.41 13.26 220 5.6 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.1
06/16/98 113.63 99.12 14.51 7,500 97 21 21 27 160
08/31/98 113.63 98.62 15.01 7,600 24 <25 9.5 16 38
12/23/98 113.63 100.03 13.60 5,800 69 <50 <50 <50 <250
03/09/99 113.63 99.59 14.04 5,300 <10 <10 16 20 88
06/23/99" 113.63 - - - - - - - -
07/19/99" 113.63 - - - - - - - -
09/30/99 113.63 96.74 16.89 8,660 53.7 16.9 17 19.6 132
02/29/00 113.63 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
09/18/00° 113.63 100.41 13.22 2,400* 14 6.8 4.7 7.4 28
03/21/01° 113.63 98.88 14.75 7,600* 41 30 <25 50 160
09/04/01 113.63 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
03/22/02° 113.63 99.46 14.17 7,600 <10 42 11 <25 <5.0
09/16/02° 113.63 97.34 16.29 5,900 <20 <10 7.7 <15 21
03/28/03° 113.63 98.67 14.96 3,500 <20 3.3 73 10 <13
09/02/03>7 113.63 98.20 15.43 4,500 3 2 2 5 <0.5
03/18/04"2 113.63 98.91 14.72 5,300 3 1 3 4 <05
09/15/04 113.63 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
03/11/05” 113.63 99.72 13.91 4,500 2 1 2 4 <0.5
09/29/05" 113.63 98.06 15.57 5,300 3 1 2 4 <0.5
03/24/06" 113.63 100.10 13.53 3,300 1 0.6 1 2 <0.5
09/12/06’ 113.63 98.16 15.47 6,100 2 1 2 4 <0.5
03/05/07" 113.63 99.69 13.94 4,000 1 0.6 0.8 2 <0.5
09/21/07 113.63 98.24 15.39 5,900 2 1 1 4 <0.5
03/06/08’ 113.63 99.02 14.61 3,900 2 0.8 2 3 <0.5
09/05/08’ 113.63 98.13 15.50 5,100 1 0.7 2 3 <0.5

9-3864 xIs/#386358 6 As of 03/21/12



MW-5

09/20/93
12/14/93
03/16/94
06/17/94
08/29/94
12/06/94
03/31/95
06/24/95
09/12/95
12/29/95
02/29/96
06/26/96
09/12/96
12/11/96
03/31/97
06/29/97
09/30/97
12/12/97
02/19/98
06/16/98
08/31/98
12/23/98
03/09/99
09/30/99
02/29/00

9-3864.x1s/#386358

116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.70
116.70
116.70
116.70
116.70
116.70

101.43
102.19
101.77
101.36
101.54
102.09
103.04
101.95
102.15
101.76
103.07
102.50
102.12
102.93
101.29
102.07
101.89
102.99
103.68
102.35
101.54
102.15
102.63
100.80
103.40

15.31
14.55
14.97
15.38
15.20
14.65
13.70
14.79
14.59
14.98
13.67
14.24
14.62
13.81
15.45
14.67
14.85
13.75
13.06
14.35
15.16
14.55
14.07
15.90
13.30

590
210
270
220
1,000
110
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

SAMPLED ANNUALLY

<50

25
11
12
24
<0.5
9.2
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

1.8
6.3
16
17
<0.5
9.7
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

0.6
23
4.8
6.7
<0.5
22
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

2.0
6.1
17
28
<0.5
11
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<25
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<25
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5

<5.0

As of 03/21/12



C-1

12/06/90
06/06/91
12/04/91
06/02/92
09/16/92
12/21/92
03/11/93
06/11/93

9-3864.x1s/#386358

117.45
117.45
117.45
117.45
117.45
117.45
117.45
117.45

102.11
102.83
102.97
102.92
102.52
103.72
103.62
103.26

15.34
14.62
14.48
14.53
14.93
13.73
13.83
14.19

1,900
3,400
2,700
1,900
810
75
150
400

17

21

22
170
5.8
2.4
2.4
43

1
15
16
170
5.7
29
20
23

3.0
11
13
13

2.0
1.4

33
1.0

21
18
23
83
6.3
4.7
23
35

As of 03/21/12



1
1
'K




9-3864 xIs/#386358 As of 03/21/12



TRIP BLANK
12/06/90
12/18/90
06/06/91
12/04/91
06/02/92
09/16/92
12/21/92
03/11/93
06/11/93
09/13/93
12/14/93

9-3864.x1s/#386358

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<L5
<1.5
<15
<0.5

As of 03/21/12
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to February 9, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing GRO = Gasoline Range Organics (ng/L) = Micrograms per liter

(ft.) =Feet B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation T =Toluene (D) =Duplicate

(msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

' ORC installed.

Transfer of title to Tri-Star Partnership, Inc. effective July 14, 1998.
*  ORC in well.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

> MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Split samples taken by Harding ESE.

’ BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

ORC removed from well.

9-3864.xls/#386358 14

As of 03/21/12



MwW-3! 09/18/00
03/21/01
09/04/01
03/22/02
09/16/02
03/28/03%
09/02/03
03/18/04°

4.01
1.30
INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL
1.30
1.00
0.90
1.21

EXPLANATIONS:

(mg/L) = Milligrams per liter
-- = Not Measured

' ORC in well.

2 Meter inoperable; unable to take Dissolved Oxygen measurements

? ORC removed from well.

9-3864.x1s/#386358

As of 03/21/12



MW-1

9-3864.x1s/#386358

09/04/01
03/18/04
09/15/04
03/11/05
03/24/06
03/05/07
03/06/08
03/30/09
03/02/10
03/14/11
03/21/12

<100

SAMPLED ANNUALLY

<2
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

As of 03/21/12



MW-3

9-3864.x1s/#386358

09/02/03
03/18/04
09/15/04
03/11/05
09/29/05
03/24/06
09/12/06
03/05/07
09/21/07
03/06/08
09/05/08
03/30/09
09/15/09
03/02/10
09/09/10
03/14/11
09/13/11
03/21/12

09/04/01
03/18/04
09/15/04

INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL

INACCESSIBLE

<100

SAMPLED ANNUALLY

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<2
<0.5

As of 03/21/12
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Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = t-Butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
DIPE = di-Isopropy! ether

ETBE = Ethyl t-butyl ether

TAME = t-Amyl methy] ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

(ug/L) = Micrograms per liter

-- =Not Analyzed

9-3864.x1s/4#386358

19

ANALYTICAL METHOD:
EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

As of 03/21/12



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. All work is performed in accordance with
the GR Health & Safety Plan and all client-specific programs. The scope of work and type of analysis to be
performed is determined prior to commencing field work.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface probe.
Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition,
all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are also recorded in
the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of
three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, peristaltic or Grundfos), or disposable
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging (additional parameters such as dissolved oxygen, oxidation reduction potential, turbidity may also be
measured, depending on specific scope of work.). Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the bailer
into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used. When pre-
preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate.
Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control
standards, as directed by the scope of work. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials. The
water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the
field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is signed
and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with
the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and decontamination water

generated during sampling activities is transported by Clean Harbors Environmental Services to Evergreen Oil
located in Newark, California.

N;\California\forms\chevron-MTI SOP-Jan. 2012



7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-3864 Job Number: 386358
Site Address: 5101 Telegraph Avenue Event Date: '3 =2l-17v (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: AW
Well ID ( - Date Monitored: 3 -2{\2
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=002 1"=004  2'=017  3'=038
Total Depth 2_0{. | O it Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=580
Depthtowater _ 12.87 Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

' S xVF = 2 B ‘ x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: ?S gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWY: .57

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer

_— _—

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Peristaitic Pump S T Absorbant Sook
immer sorbant Sock (circle one)
Gru'ndfo.s QED I?Iadder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other; Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): [ 0% Weather Conditi s: Cl ou
Sample Time/Date: | [0 / 3-2f~IZ  water Color: Odor: N
Approx. Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? a If yes, Time: ~ Volume: —_gal. DTW@ Sﬁmpling: |15, 25
T
Time Conductivity erature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhos/cmﬁ ( icgl F) (mglL) (mv)
)02 2.0 727 YL .y
) &2 ZHO _33% T
A X% 31 =66 119
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
- (> xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



‘]/" GerrLer-Ryanv Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-3864 Job Number: 386358

Site Address: 5101 Telegraph Avenue Event Date: C-21-17 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: AN

Well ID Mw—| Date Monitored: 22417

Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 3/4'=0.02 1'=0.04 2'=047 3'=038

Total Depth 1. ft. Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6'= 1.50 12'=580

Depth to Water 2 ft. g Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
\ 2, Sﬂ: xF_y V] 2 0"7 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 6 is gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x . 20) +DTW]: ( [ ZZ
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
3 Sampling Equipment: R ———

Purge Equipment _ pling £q 'lpm n / Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaitic Pump - _
Grundfos - QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Spck (circle one)

.- _— _— Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump —_ Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Biladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Q:ZSO Weather Conditions: C
Sample Time/Date: O%ZO / Z-Z\—Q_ Water Color: Odor: ( I ,411/‘
Approx. Flow Rate: - __gpm. Sediment Descrlptlon
Did well de-water? 4{ Ifyes, Time:__—  Volume:__—  gal. DTW@ Sampllr)é )
Time Conductlwty perature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhos/cm S ‘T@ I F) (mg/L) mv)

0758 25 lng (G5
—oKo us LL 7 [S.7
—oreS __fS 723 _29 15.9

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
v~ ¢ xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Add/Replaced Boit:



7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-3864 Job Number: 386358
Site Address: 5101 Telegraph Avenue Event Date: T-2-12 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Aw
Well ID mW' Z Date Monitored: :i ~2[-\2
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 3/4'=0.02 1'=004  2'=017 3'=038
Total Depth . ft. Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=580

Depthto Water ~ 275 Check if water column is less then 0.50 f

| L" XVF __y ! Z = L- 8 5 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 8" 5 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: | [ -© 7
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
: S ling Equi 4 _
Pf:rge Equipnllent / .amp ng qlf pment Depth to Product 7
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer é Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump s
- kimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
ED Bladder P
Gm‘ndfo.s. —_— Q adder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump - Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other; Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 0 %?S Weather Conditions: (' /o 4
Sample Time/Date: Qﬂls / 3 ~ZI-[ 2 Water Color: oW Odor: Y JN
Approx. Flow Rate: — opm. Sediment Description: C{n&é\,
Did well de-water? d If yes, Time: —— Volume: - gal. DTW @ Sampﬁing: & 9Y
1
Time Conductivity perature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal) PH (umhosiem - g8~ (8 / F ) (mglL) (mv)
/A 30 157 766 120
0 -7.%9 27% (2.1
08&S7 . .61 240 (Z.)

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
— L L xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER _ | TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolit:



GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-3864 Job Number. 386358
Site Address: 5101 Telegraph Avenue Event Date: 3-2{-2 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: J
Well ID J’uw '3 Date Monitored: T~V
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=002 12004  2'=017 3'=038
Total Depth 26 70| ft. Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6"= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water J 3 KO' ft. ﬂ Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
(.26 xVF . x3 case vglume = Estimated Purge Volume: V.o gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Rech'arge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; Z '
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

R . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product. &
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer — X Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Stack Pump
Suction Pump
Grundfos
Peristaitic Pump
QED Bladder Pump
Other:

Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:

Peristaltic Pump
Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
ED Bladder P
S adder Fump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge):
Sample Time/Date:

_ﬁ%_
[oop 1 3-2[-17

Weather Conditions:

Water Color: lﬁ!ﬂ Odor: Y

Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: C (ﬁy .
Did well de-water? NN If yes, Time: ~ Volume: T _ga. DTW@ San)ﬂling: ! l—f. 'SC'I
Time Conductivi Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (pmhos/rm@ (< F) (mglL) (mv)
093s 2> TS 323 (1.9
— 0. _S©o  Z1% _3u¥ 120
094> 2.0 2t S0 12, (
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#)CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Whw— & A xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER JTPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(]/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-3864 Job Number: 386358
Site Address: 5101 Telegraph Avenue Event Date: 3-21-\2 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Aw
Well ID W *’S Date Monitored: 3 -2J-12
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=002 1'=004  2'=017 3'=038
Total Depth 21.6 by s Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=580
Depth towater |Y.27/ [_] Check if water column is less then 0.50 .
7. 'L'? xVF A 7 = , ' 2 2 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: q’: (%) gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + bTw]: |5 . §Z
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
. . . . Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer et Disposable Bailer = Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: &
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristattic Pump - -
— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Gm'ndfo's —_—— QED .Bladder Pump —_— Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump - Other: Amt Removed from Well: *gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed: .
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Q10 Weather Conditions: C/ OMA\/
Sample Time/Date: OO/ S~Z2I-{2 Water Color: Par K Odor: Y / @
Approx. Flow Rate: — apm. Sediment Description: C/@M
Did well de-water? __ " If yes, Time: —— _Volume: ga. DTW @ Sam/fling: 1S,
v
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhos/ I E) (mglL) (mV)

LO/S 5 %o __lb 11,9
e - T T B

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
w - {~ xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:
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For .mormrhsmonly
LafK.aSter, ¢3 1“)\-‘¢‘-/ thg_ws%%o*ﬂ aops:_ 020427

CRA MTI Project # 61H-1951 Analyses Requested G 4 134713
Facility #: ) ° Matrix Preservative Codes
) ~ 5107 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA H=HQ T = Thiosufate
Site Address: CRART—Kisan § ‘ g:::g%a‘ 8= NeOH
Chevon P e 677-stemrh BE S SR puom-cArusse sa 5. 5 velus reperting nosdod
Consultant/Office: Deanma - Harding —(deamma@gHne.com———— g; g g % theef;rlowestdeteeuon
o P M e esToy555 9255517808 oo 8& O 3 o
Consultant Phone #: Fax #: 3 g g g g g 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Samp! 3 o [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
e RN S §§§§§§ §§ O Confirm all hits by 8260
2 8 3 [0 Run ___ oxy’s on highsst hit
Date Time § §'= $§ 03 x 88 2 §
Sam Identification Colected Coflected = 5 © ° ~ 5 B £ E § B Dl Run___ oxy's on all hits
- i o ' Comments / Remarks
Mw — 20 .
Mw ~ !
Mw ~ 000
- QWO
kY
Tuﬁnunﬂﬂme Requested (TAT) (please circle) Relinguished by: Date ) ‘ V y
AT 72 hour 48 hour . v ¥ : N
24 hour 4 day 5 day Reli . D?_s Rz:ivedbr . 5 Datipme
Relinquished . Date Time by: i Rete Time
Data Package Options (please circle if required EDF/EDD yN) 2 e Y ' ?m
QC Summary Type ! - Full " il Gartior o Dete  Time
Type VI (Raw Data) [ Coelt Deliverable not naeded E:IS b{:edEx Other D L
WIP (RWQCB)
Disk Tempenature Upon Recelpt V38 c° i X No-
. ? . !
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 4804.01 (nsin) Bef;;w’ﬁ?(m

Coples: White and yellow should accompany samples fo Lancastsr Laboratosies. The pink copy should be retained by the client. Ny
F4 f
}
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Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pile, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681> www.ancasteriabs.com

APR 0 4 2012
ANALYTICAL RESULTS GETTLER-RYAN INC.
Prepared by: Prepared for(t; ENERAL CONTRACTORS
Lancaster Laboratories Chevron c/o CRA
2425 New Holland Pike Suite 107
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 10969 Trade Center Dr
Rancho Cordova CA 95670
April 03,2012
Project: 93864
Submittal Date: 03/22/2012
Group Number: 1297121
PO Number: 93864
Release Number: MTI
State of Sample Origin: CA
Client Sample Description Lancaster Labs (LLI) #
C-3-W-120321 Grab Water 6588440
MW-1-W-120321 Grab Water 6588441
MW-2-W-120321 Grab Water 6588442
MW-3-W-120321 Grab Water 6588443
MW-5-W-120321 Grab Water 6588444

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record.

ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan, Inc. Attn: Rachelle Munoz
COPY TO

ELECTRONIC Chevron c/o CRA Attn: Report Contact
COPY TO

ELECTRONIC Chevron Attn: Anna Avina

COPY TO
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Lancaster A ’ = R t
l.élt)()riit()fiEBS» "1"ii' :l":!‘l’:!i: ‘E!h‘:”‘:’“"
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com
Page 1 of 1
Sample Description: C-3-W-120321 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 6588440
Pacility# 93864 Job# 386358 MTI# 61H-1951 GRD LLI Group # 1297121
5101 Telegraph Ave-Oakland T0600100343 C-3 Account # 12099

Project Name: 93864

Collected: 03/21/2012 11:30 by AW Chevron ¢/o CRA
Suite 107

Submitted: 03/22/2012 16:23 10969 Trade Center Dr
Reported: 04/03/2012 18:14 Rancho Cordova CA 95670
TAQO03

As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.5 0.5 1
10943 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10843 Toluene 108-88-3 0.9 0.5 1
10943 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water Cé6-Cl2 n.a. 2,400 50 1

General Sample Comments

State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

Please refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

CAT Analysis Name

No.

10943 BTEX/MTBE 8260 Water

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep

01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2
01146 GC VOA Water Prep

Method

SW-846
SW-846
SW-846
SW-846

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

8260B
5030B
8015B
5030B

Trial$

BB RR

Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
Date and Time Factor
2120911AA 03/31/2012 14:56 Anita M Dale 1
Z2120911AA 03/31/2012 14:56 Anita M Dale 1
12087A07A 03/28/2012 16:37 Laura M Krieger 1
12087A07A 03/28/2012 16:37 Laura M Krieger 1
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l.aboratories AnaIYSis Repﬂrt

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Sample Description: MW-1-W-120321 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 6588441

Facility# 93864 Job# 386358 MTI# 61H-1951 GRD LLI Group # 1297121

5101 Telegraph Ave-Oakland T0600100343 Mw-1 Account # 12099
Project Name: 93864
Collected: 03/21/2012 08:20 by AW Chevron c/o CRA

Suite 107
Submitted: 03/22/2012 16:23 10969 Trade Center Dr
Reported: 04/03/2012 18:14 Rancho Cordova CA 95670
TAQOO01
As Received
CAT N As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Toluene 108-88-3 3 0.5 1
10943 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D. S0 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
10943 BTEX/MTBE 8260 Water SW-846 8260B 1 2120911AA 03/31/2012 15:20 Anita M Dale 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 2120911AA 03/31/2012 15:20 Anita M Dale 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 12087A07A 03/28/2012 17:02 Laura M Krieger 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 12087A07A 03/28/2012 17:02 Laura M Krieger 1
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Page 1 of 1

Sample Description: MW-2-W-120321 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 6588442

Facility# 93864 Job# 386358 MTI# 61H-1951 GRD LLI Group # 1297121

5101 Telegraph Ave-Oakland T0600100343 MwW-2 Account # 12099
Project Name: 93864
Collected: 03/21/2012 09:15 by aw Chevron c/o CRA

Suite 107
Submitted: 03/22/2012 16:23 10969 Trade Center Dr
Reported: 04/03/2012 18:14 Rancho Cordova CA 95670
TAO02
As i!aceived
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Pactor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a. N.D. 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
10943 BTEX/MTBE 8260 Water SW-846 8260B 1 32120911AA 03/31/2012 15:44 Anita M Dale 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 2120911AA 03/31/2012 15:44 Anita M Dale 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water Cé6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 12087A07A 03/28/2012 17:28 Laura M Krieger 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12087A07A 03/28/2012 17:28 Laura M Krieger 1
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Page 1 of 1

Sample Description: MW-3-W-120321 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 6588443

Facility# 93864 Job# 386358 MTI# 61H-1951 GRD LLI Group # 1297121

5101 Telegraph Ave-Oakland T0600100343 MW-3 Account # 12099
Project Name: 93864
Collected: 03/21/2012 10:00 by AW Chevron c¢/o CRA

Suite 107
Submitted: 03/22/2012 16:23 10969 Trade Center Dr
Reported: 04/03/2012 18:14 Rancho Cordova CA 95670
TAO-3
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 1
10943 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water Cé6-Cl2 n.a. N.D. S0 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batchié Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
10943 BTEX/MTBE 8260 Water SW-846 8260B 1 2120911AA 03/31/2012 16:08 Anita M Dale 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 2120911AA 03/31/2012 16:08 Anita M Dale 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 12087A07A 03/28/2012 17:53 Laura M Krieger 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12087A07A 03/28/2012 17:53 Laura M Krieger 1
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Page 1 of 1

Sample Description: MW-5-W-120321 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 6588444

Facility# 93864 Job# 386358 MTI# 61H-1951 GRD LLI Group # 1297121

5101 Telegraph Ave-Oakland T0600100343 MW-5 Account # 12099
Project Name: 93864
Collected: 03/21/2012 10:40 by AW Chevron c/o CRA

Suite 107
Submitted: 03/22/2012 16:23 10969 Trade Center Dr
Reported: 04/03/2012 18:14 Rancho Cordova CA 95670
TAOO0S5
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-~4 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Toluene 108-88-3 1 0.5 1
10943 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D. S0 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
10943 BTEX/MTBE 8260 Water SW-846 8260B 1 2Z120911AA 03/31/2012 16:32 Anita M Dale 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 2120911AA 03/31/2012 16:32 Anita M Dale 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 12087A07A 03/28/2012 18:18 Laura M Krieger 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12087A07A 03/28/2012 18:18 Laura M Krieger 1
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Respectfully Submitted,
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Jill M. Parker
Senior Specialist

(717) 556-7262



<% eurofins

Lancaster

Laboratories

e
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron c/o CRA
Reported: 04/03/12 at 06:14 PM

Matrix QC may not be reported if insufficient sample or site-specific QC samples were not submitted.
situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level,

specified in the method.

All Inorganic Initial Calibration and Continuing
otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name

Batch number: 2120911AA
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Toluene

Xylene (Total)

Batch number: 12087A07A
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl1l2

Unspiked (UNSPK)

Calibration Blanks met acceptable method criteria unless

Group Number:

1297121

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank

Result

N.D
N.D.

Zg =2z
oouo

.D.

Sample numbe

Blank Report LCS
MDL Units SREC
r(s): 6588440-6588444
0.5 ug/1 96
0.5 ug/1 101
0.5 ug/1 101
0.5 ug/1 103
0.5 ug/1 104

ample number (s) :

50.

ug/1

6588440-6588444 UNSPK: P587759

6588440-6588444

109

Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
MS MSD MS/MSD RPD
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits PD MAX
Batch number: Z120911AA Sample number (g) :
Benzene 104 107 72-134 3 30
Ethylbenzene 108 111 71-134 3 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 104 108 72-126 4 30
Toluene 109 113 80-125 4 30
110 116 79-125 6 30

Xylene (Total)_

Analysis Name: UST VOCs by 8260B - Water

Batch number: 2120911AA

Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

LCSD
SREC

109

BKG
Cong

LCS/LCSD
Limits

77-121
79-120
68-121
79-120
77-120

75-135

Sample Matrix Quality Control

the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike

Analysis Report

Page 1 of 2

30

In these
a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise

RPD Max

Dup RPD

Dibromofiuoromethane 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene
6588440 104 94 101 101
6588441 109 97 100 92
6588442 108 95 100 92
6588443 110 97 99 91
6588444 111 99 101 93
Blank 111 99 99 91

*- Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 2 of 2

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron c/o CRA
Reported: 04/03/12 at 06:14 PM

Group Number: 1297121

Surrogate Quality Control

LCs 107 98 100 101
MS 108 99 100 100
MSD 107 97 100 100
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl12
Batch number: 12087A07A

Trifluorotoluene-F
6588440 120
6588441 80
6588442 81
6588443 80
6588444 82
Blank 79
LCS 91
LCSD 88
Limits: 63-135

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

RL  Reporting Limit BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
N.D. none detected MPN Most Probable Number
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units
V) International Units NTU nephelometric turbidity units
umhos/cm micromhos/cm ng nanogram(s)
C  degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
meq milliequivalents Ib. pound(s)
g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)
Hg  microgram(s) mg  milligram(s)
mL milliliter(s) L liter(s)
m3 cubic meter(s) 118 microliter(s)
pg/L  picogram/liter
< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test.
> greater than
ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per billion
Dry weight Resuits printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concenfration to approximate the value present in a similar sampie without moisture. All other resuilts are reported

Data Qualifiers:

on an as-received basis.

C — result confirmed by reanalysis.
J - estimated value — The result is > the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A  TIC s a possible aldol-condensation product B  Valueis <CRDL, but >IDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) U Compound was not detected

P Concentration difference between primary and w Post digestion spike out of control limits
confirmation columns >25% * Dupilicate analysis not within control limits

U Compound was not detected + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

XY, Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test resuits meet all requirements of NELAC unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

Times are local to the area of activity. Parameters listed in the 40 CFR part 136 Table Il as “analyze immediately” are not

performed within 15 minutes.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted. THE
FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY S EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM
ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL
DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER
SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other
order for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and Lancaster
hereby objects to any confiicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.

3768.08



TEST ONLY SMOG STATION
(FORMER AUTOPRO)
5200 Telegraph Ave.
Oakland, CA

Joint Monitoring Event of
March 21, 2012

DATA PROVIDED
By
Professional Service Industries Inc.



TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
Test Only SMOG Station (Former Autopro)
5200 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Well Number TOC(ftElmezla)tion Date Depth to (:f:«;undwater Groundv(vf:tl:a‘rs ﬁlevation

Mw-1 115.44 12/22/08 11.67 103.77
3/4/09 8.50 106.94

5/1/09 12.58 102.86

7/20/09 13.30 102.14

3/2/10 10.17 105.27

9/23/10 13.56 101.88

3/2/11 10.55 104.89

7/21/11 12.66 102.78

3/21/12 10.03 105.41

MW-2 114.62 12/22/08 10.96 103.66
3/4/09 7.83 106.79

5/1/09 11.91 102.71

7/20/09 12.64 101.98

3/2/10 9.49 105.13

9/23/10 13.02 101.60

32111 9.98 104.64

712111 12.11 102.51

3/21/12 9.47 105.15

MW-3 113.77 12/22/08 10.30 103.47
3/4/09 7.22 106.55

5/1/09 11.30 102.47

7/20/09 11.93 101.84

3/2110 8.94 104.83

9/23/10 12.15 101.62

3/2/111 9.23 104.54

7/21/11 11.34 102.43

3/21/12 8.65 105.12

MW4 114.25 12/22/08 10.36 103.89
3/4/09 7.47 106.78

5/1/09 10.97 103.28

7/20/09 11.56 102.69

3/2110 8.89 105.36

9/23/10 11.64 102.61

3/2/11 8.92 105.33

7/21/11 10.86 103.39

312112 8.51 105.74

Notes:

ft msl = feet with respect to mean sea level



TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Test Only SMOG Station (Former Autopro)
5200 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

124 | 135

3:2:: Date | TPH-G | TPH-D | TPH-MO | Benzene  -Duiv | Soc-3umic| toriButyh lsopropyl:| Ethyl. Isopropyi gt | wProPA- | Totuene Trimethyl- | Trimetyi- s
MW-1 [ 12/22/08 390 150 <100 <0.5 5.5 3.9 <1.0 3.2 <0.5 <1.0 2.0 7.3 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5
3/4/09 360 64 <100 <0.5 1.8 1.8 <1.0 13 0.63 <1.0 1.3 2.8 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 14

5109 | 120 | 130 <100 <05 | 1.5 20 | <10 | 13 | <05 [ <10 | <10 [ 28 | <05 | <10 | <10 | <15

7/20/09 | <50 110 330 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 1.3 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5

3210 | <50 | <s0 <100 <05 [ 1.1 17 | <10 | 14 | <05 [ <10 [ <10 [ 29 | <05 | <10 | <10 | <15

92310 [ <50 | <50 <100 <05 | <10 | 12 | <10 | <10 [ <05 [ <10 [ <10 | <10 | <05 | <10 | <10 | <15

3211 [ 87 110 <100 <05 [ <10 | 32 | <10 [ 26 | <05 [ <10 | <10 | 45 | <05 | <10 | <10 | <15

72111 [ <50 | 430 <100 <05 | 2.4 18 | <10 | 17 | <05 [ <10 [ <10 | 38 | <05 | <10 | <10 | <15

3/21/112 700 100 <100 <0.5 2.2 1.9 <1.0 2.1 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 4.3 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5

Mw-2 |12/22108| <50 [ <50 <100 <05 | <10 | <10 | <10 | <10 [ <05 | <10 [ <10 [ <10 | <05 | <10 | <10 | <15
3/4/09 <50 <50 <100 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 0.76 <1.0 14 <1.0 <0.5 1.1 <1.0 1.7

5/1/09 <50 <50 <100 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5

7/20/09 | <50 59 <100 <05 | <10 | <10 | <10 | <10 [ <05 [ <10 [ <10 | <10 | <05 [ <10 | <10 | <15

32110 | <50 | <50 <100 <05 | <10 | <10 | <10 | <10 [ <05 [ <10 [ <10 | <10 | <05 | <10 | <10 | <15

9/23/10 <50 <50 <100 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5

3211 | <50 | <80 <100 <05 | <10 | <10 | <10 | <10 [ <05 [ <10 [ <10 [ <10 | <05 | <10 | <10 | <15

72111 <50 | <s0 <100 <06 | <10 | <10 | <10 | <10 | <05 | <10 [ <10 | <10 | <05 | <10 | <10 | <15

32112 | <50 | <50 <100 <06 | <10 | <10 | <10 | <10 | <05 | <10 [ <10 | <10 | <05 | <10 | <10 | <15

MW-3 | 12/22/08 | 3,600 1,400 <100 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 39 <0.5 14 <1.0 60 <0.5 <1.0 23 9.8
3/4/09 3,400 1,000 <100 2.2 17 7.4 <1.0 34 3.9 8.3 2.5 67 31 <1.0 1.8 8.68

5/1/09 2,700 1,700 <100 <0.5 20 7.2 <1.0 21 2.2 7.5 <1.0 44 1.2 <1.0 <1.0 3.9

7/20/08 | 2,100 1,400 <100 <0.5 19 9.8 <1.0 25 1.5 5.6 1.0 57 1.1 <1.0 <1.0 4.5

32110 [ 4500 | 1,000 | <100 080 [ <10 [ 88 [ <10 [ 26 2.1 66 | <10 | ss 20 | <10 | <10 [ a4

9/23/10 230 880 270 <0.5 13 84 <1.0 20 0.88 3.5 <1.0 40 0.63 <1.0 <1.0 3.2

3/2/11 6,900 1,900 <100 <0.5 <1.0 13 <1.0 38 2.5 84 <1.0 81 1.1 <1.0 <1.0 7.2

7/21111 | 1,600 1,700 1,100 <0.5 9.9 6.2 <1.0 15 0.64 3.0 1.1 29 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 2.2

3/21/12 | 2,500 800 <100 <0.5 18 8.3 <1.0 33 1.6 5.2 <1.0 75 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 4.1




MW-4 |12/22/08| 1,200 700 <100 <0.5 18 9.3 <1.0 10 <0.5 9.0 <1.0 21 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5
3/4/09 1,300 410 <100 <0.5 8.4 6.2 1.0 1 14 3.6 1.7 22 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 1.2
5/1/09 590 400 <100 2.6 6.4 4.8 <1.0 58 9.4 21 21 13 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5
7/20/09 440 260 <100 <0.5 4.4 3.5 <1.0 3.8 <0.5 1.6 <1.0 7.9 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5
3/2110 860 370 <100 <0.5 <1.0 4.0 <1.0 4.3 0.57 2.0 <1.0 7.6 <0.5 <1.0 1.9 <1.5
9/23/10 <50 82 <100 <0.5 1.6 2.0 <1.0 1.7 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 2.2 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5
3/2111 <50 8,400 18,000 <0.5 <1.0 2.8 <1.0 2.6 <0.5 13 <1.0 4.2 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5
72111 810 1,100 1,200 <0.5 1.1 1.5 <1.0 11 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 1.6 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5
3/21/12 810 120 <100 <0.5 2.1 1.9 <1.0 1.8 <0.5 14 <1.0 3.3 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5

Notes:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
TPH-MO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil

All VOCs not listed were below their laboratory reporting limit.

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

The units for all presented values are ug/L = Micrograms per liter
< = The "less than" symbol indicates not detected above the laboratory reporting limit shown.
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